State of Wisconsin

Date of enactmentApril 3, 1996
1995 Assembly Bill 391 Date of publication*: April 17, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 180

AN ACT to renumber and amend 709.01 and 709.0% amend 709.02 and 709.040 repeal and recreate 709.03
and709.03 (form) C. 8.; anib create 709.01 (2), 709.035, 709.05 (2) (a) 2., 709.05 (2) (b) and 709.05 (3) of the
statutesrelating to: disclosure of conditions of residential real estate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 3. 709.02 of the statutes is amended to read:
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 709.02 Disclosure. In regard to transfers described
SecTion 1. 709.01 of the statutes is renumbered M S- 709.01, the owner of the propestyall furnish, not

709.01(1) and amended to read: laterthan 10 days after acceptance-ofghentract of sale

709.01(1) Al Except as provided in sub. (2), pér or option contragtto the prospective buyer of the proper

son&exeepppet’senaueppesemm;e&tmstee&and conty a completed copy of threport under s. 709.03, subject
to s. 709.035except that the ownenay substitute for

subjeetteéupemsrewlayareeurpﬂhesepepsems% any entry information supplied by a licensed engineer
neveroccupied-the—property-transferradho transfer  landsurveyor or structural pesbntrol operator or by an
realproperty located in this statecluding a condomini individual who is a qualified 3rd partyasdefined in s.
um unit, as defined in s. 703.02 (15), and time-share 452.23(2) (b), or by a contractor about matters within the
property,as defined in s. 707.02 (32), but excluding prop - scopeof the contractds occupation if the information is
ertythat haS not been |nhab|ted that |nC|Udes 1to 4'dWe" in Wn“ng and |S furn|shed on t|me and if the entry to
ing units, aslefined in s. 101.61 (1), by sale, exchange or which it relates is identified and except that the owner
land contract, unlesthe transfer is exempt from the real may substitute for any entry informatigupplied by a
estatetransfer fee under s. 77.25, shall comply with ss. public agencyas defined in's. 66.073 (@)). Informa

709.02to 709.04 and 709.06. . .
. tion that substitutes for an entry on the report under s.
SECTION 2. 709.01 (2) of the statutes is created 1o 709.03andthat is supplied by a person specified in this

read: - : "
709.01(2) Subsection (1) does not apohatoy of the sectionmay be submitted and certified on a supplemen_tal
12) (1) bp reportprepared by the person, as long as the information

following persons, if those persons have neaupied

the property transferred: otherwisesatisfies the requirements under this section.
(a) Personal representatives. A prospective buyer who does not receive a report within
(b) Trustees. the 10 days maywithin 2 business days after the end of
(c) Conservators. that10-day period, rescind the contract of sale or option
(d) Fiduciaries who are appointed by subject tdhe contractby delivering a written notice of recision to the
supervisiorof, a court. sellerowneror to the-sellés owners agent.

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 4. 709.03 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

709.03 Report form. The report requirednders. 709.02 shall be in substantially the following form
andshall include at least all of the following information:

REAL ESTATE CONDITION REPORT
DISCLAIMER

A. THIS CONDITION REPOR CONCERNS THE REAL PROPHR LOCATED AT .... IN THE ...
(CITY) (VILLAGE) (TOWN) OF ...., COUNTY OF ...., SATE OF WISCONSIN. THIS REPORIS A
DISCLOSUREOF THE CONDITION OF THA PROPERY IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 709.02
OF THE WISCONSIN SATUTES AS OF .... (MONTH), .... (DX), ... (YEAR). IT IS NOT A VARRAN-
TY OF ANY KIND BY THE OWNER OR ANY AGENTS REPRESENTING ANY PRINGAE IN THIS
TRANSACTIONAND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS ORARRANTIES THAT
THE PRINCIRALS MAY WISH TO OBTAIN.

OWNER’S INFORMATION

B. 1. In this form, “am aware” means have notice or knowledge. In this form, “defect” means a condition
thatwould have a significant adverséeet on the value of the property; that would significantly impair the
healthor safety of future occupants of the property; or that if not repaired, removed or replaced woud signifi
cantlyshorten or adverselyfatt the expected normal life of the premises.

B. 2. The owner discloses the followimgormation with the knowledge that, even though this is not a
warranty,prospective buyers may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase
the property The owner hereby authorizes any agent representing any principal in this transaction to provide
acopy of this statement, and to disclose any information in the statement, to any person in connection with
anyactual or anticipated sale of the property

B. 3. The owner represents thathe best of his or her knowledge the responses to the following state
mentshave been accurately noted as “yes”, “no” or “not applicable” to the property being sold. If the owner
respondgo any statement with “yes”, the owner shall providéh@additional information area of this form,
anexplanation of the reason why the response to the statement is “yes”.

B. 4. If the transfer is of a condominium unit, the property to which this form apgpties condominium
unit, the common elements of the condominium and any limited common elememtsyHad¢ used only by
the owner of the condominium unit being transferred.

YES NO N/A
C. 1. 1am aware of defects in the roof.
C. 2.1 am aware of defects in the electrical system.
C. 3. lam aware of defects in part of the plumbing system (including
thewater heatewater softener and swimming pool) that is
includedin the sale.

C. 4. lam awaref defects in the heating and air conditioning system.
(includingthe air filters and humidifiers).

C. 5. lam aware of defects in the well, including unsafe well water..
C. 6. lam aware that this property is served by a joint well.

C. 7. lam aware of defects in the septic system or other sanitary dis
posalsystem.
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C. 8.

YES NO N/A

| am aware of undground or aboveground fuel storageks
on the property (If “yes”, the ownerby law may have to
registerthe tanks with theepartment of industriabor and
humanrelations at . Box 7969, Madison, &tonsin,
53707 ,whether theanks are in use or not. Regulations of
the department of industryabor and human relations may
requirethe closure or removal of unused tanks.)

. lam awareof an “LP” tank on the property(If “yes”, specify

in the additional information space whether the owner of
the property either owns or leases the tank.)

. lam aware of defects in the basement or foundation (including

cracks,seepage and bulges).

. lam awardhat the property is located in a floodplain, wetland..

or shoreland zoning area.

. | am aware of defects in the structure of the property

. lam aware of defects in mechanical equipment included in the

saleeither as fixtures or personal property

. lam aware of boundary tot line disputes, encroachments or...

encumbrance@ncluding a joint driveway).

. lam aware of a defect caused by unsafecentrations of, or ....

unsafeconditions relating taradon, radium in water sup
plies,lead in paint, lead in soil, lead in water supplies or
plumbing system or other potentiallyazardous or toxic
substanceen the premises.

. lam aware of the presence of asbest@sbestos—containing ....

materialson the premises.

. lam aware of a defect caused by unsafecentrations of, un ...

safeconditions relating to, or the storage of, hazardous or
toxic substances on neighboring properties.

. lam aware of current or previous termite, powder—post beetle

or carpenter ant infestations.

. lam aware of defects in a woodburning stove or fireplacé or....

defectscaused by a fire in a stove or fireplace or elsewhere
onthe property

. lam aware either that remodelinfeafing the propertg strue

ture or mechanical systems was done or that additions to
this property were made during nperiod of ownership
without the required permits.

_3_
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YES NO N/A

C. 21. lam aware of federal, state or local regulations requiring re.
pairs,alterations or corrections of an existing condition.

C. 22. Ihave received notice of property tax increases, othenttran ....
mal annualincreases, or am aware of a pending property re
assessment.

C. 23. lamaware that remodeling that may increase the propasy’ ....
sessedalue was done.

C. 24. 1 am aware of proposed or pending special assessments.

C. 25. lam aware of the proposed construction of a public project that
may affect the use of the property

C. 26. lam aware of subdivision homeowners’ associations, comman
areascoowned withothers, zoning violations or noncon
forming uses, rights—of-wayeasements @nother use of
a part of the property by nonowners, other than recorded
utility easements.

C. 27. 1 am aware of other defectsedting the property

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
YES NO N/A

D. 1. lam awarghat a structure on the property is designated as a his
toric building or that part of the propetityin a historic dis
trict.

D. 2. Theowner has lived on the property for .... years.
D. 3. Explanation of “yes” responses. (SeeB.3.). . ...

OWNER'S CERIFICATION

E. The owner certifies that the informatianthis report is true and correct to the best of the owner
knowledgeas of the date on which the owner signs this report.

Owner .... Date ....
Owner .... Date ....

CERTIFICATION BY PERSON
SUPPLYING INFORMATION

F. A person other than the owner certifies that he or she has supplied information on which the owner
reliedfor this reportand that that information is true and correct to the best of that peksmwledge as of
thedate on which the person signs this report.

Person .... Iltems .... Date ....
Person .... ltems .... Date ....

Person .... Iltems .... Date ....
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NOTICE REGARDING ADVICE
OR INSPECTIONS

G. THE PROSPECTIVE BUYER AND THE OWNER MAWISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL
ADVICE OR INSPECTIONS OF THE PROPHER AND TO PROVIDE FOR APPROPRIAE PROV}
SIONSIN A CONTRACT BETWEEN THEM WITH RESPECTO ANY ADVICE, INSPECTIONS, DE
FECTSOR WARRANTIES.

BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

H. 1. The prospectivieuyer acknowledges that technical knowledge such as that acquired by professional
inspectorsnay be required to detect certain defects sutheagresence of asbestos, building code violations
andfloodplain status.

H. 2. | acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement.

Prospective buyer .... Date ....
Prospective buyer .... Date ....
Prospective buyer .... Date ....

SecTion 5. 709.03 (form) C. 8. of the statutes, dsa@td byl995 Wsconsin Acts 2/section/067, and
... (this act), is repealed and recreated to read:

YES NO N/A

709.03 (form) C. 8.1 am aware of undground or aboveground fuel
storagetanks on the property(If “yes”, the ownerby law may have to
registerthe tankswith the department of commerce adPBox 7970,
Madison,Wisconsin, 53707, whether the tanks are in usetr Regula
tionsof the department of commerce may require the closure or removal
of unused tanks.)

SecTioN 6. 709.035 of the statutes is created to read: saleor option contragton the closing statement or in an

709.035 Amendmentstoreport. If at any time after  addendumo one of those documents.
completinga report, whether the original or an amended SecTioN 8. 709.05 of the statutes is renumbered
report,but before acceptance of a contract of sale er op 709.05(1) and amended to read:
tion contract an owner obtains informationbmcomes 709.05(1) I Except as provided in sub. (2) (b)aif
awareof any condition that would change a response on pyyerreceives a report after submission of a contract of
the completed report, the owner shall submit to & pro gzje or option contratw the sellepwneror the selles
spectivebuyer within the time required under s. 709.02, owner'sagent, the buyer magtfter receipt of that report
a_complete amended report or an _amendment to the preby the prospective buyer and before the applicable-dead
V!OUSIy completed report,_along with a copy of the-pre line, rescind in writing a contract of sale or option €on
viously cpmpleted report if not alreadylbmltted to the tract if a defect, as defined in the report, is disclosed,
pro(sBe(EFa/::(;Jé/:a?sagﬂﬂtee;rziégt;he following: vyithoutany liability on his or her' part, anq a buygr is en

(2) The owne's name. titled to the return of any deposits or option feasd in

the transaction. A prospective buyer who receives a re

(3) The date of the report being amended. o . :
(4) The number of any statement on the report that ighort that is incomplete or that contains an inaccurate
assertiornthat an item is noapplicable and who is not

affectedby the new information. s )
(5) How the ownes original response to the state awareof the defects that theellerownerfailed to dis

mentis changed and, if the response is changed to “yes”,closemay within 2 business days after recespthat re
an explanation ofthe reason why the response to the Port,rescind in writing a contract of sale or option con
statements “yes”. tractwithout any liability on his or her part andestitled
SecTioN 7. 709.04 of the statutes is amended to read: to the return of anyleposits or option fegsaid in the
709.04 Indication of compliance. An owner shall transaction.Rescissions-under this-sectiame timely if
indicatecompliance with this chapter on the contract of they-are-delivered-to-the-owneror-the-owaeaagent
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within-2 business-days-after the prospective buyeror the  709.05(2) (b) A buyer may not rescind a contract of
prospectivebuyers-agentreceives-the report. A saleor option contract under this section on the basis of

(2) (a) 1. Except as provided in subd. uger may adefect disclosed in a report, amended report or amend
notrescind a contract of sale or option contrader this ~ mentto a report if the buyer was aware, or had writien
sectionif he or she receives a complete report before sub tice, of the nature and extent of the defect at the time the
mitting the contract of sale or option contraxthe seller contractof sale or option contract was submittedHe
owneror the-selles owners agent. owneror the owne's agent. .

(4) The right to rescind under this section is the only ~ SECTION 11. 709.05(3) of the statutes is created to
remedyunder this chapter read:

SecTion 9. 709.05 (2) (a) 2. of thetatutes is created 709.05(3) Rescissions under this section are timely
to read: if they are delivered to the owner or the ovi;iagent

. within 2 business days after the prospective buyer or the
709.052) (a) 2. Unless par(b) applies, a buyer under X .
subd. 1. VE\J/(hc))( a)lfter submiF:tirTg)tthcontract ):)f sale or prospectivebuyers agent receives the repamended

. reportor amendment to the report.
option contract to the owner or the owisetagent, pSECTION 12. Initial applicagility
receivesan amended report, or an amendmentht® : :

. . . (1) This act first applies to a report thafisnished
reportpreviously receivedthat discloses a defect that ,¢ara contract of sale or option contract acceptanae

wasnot disclosed in the report previously receivealy occurson the diective date of this subsection.
afterreceipt of the amended report or amendment to the  gccrion 13, Effective dates. This act takes déct

reportandbefore the applicable deadline, rescind in-writ  gn the first day of the 7th month beginning afteblica

ing the contract of sale or option contract andrititled tion, except as follows:

to the return of anyleposits or option fees paid in the (1) The treatment of section 709.03 (form) C. 8. (by

transaction. SecTion5) of the statutes takesfeft on July 1, 1996, or
Section 10. 709.05 (2) (b)pf the statutes is created on the first day of the 7th month beginning after publica

to read: tion, whichever is later




